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Committee of Adjustment 
Agenda
  

Public hearing for applications under sections 45 and 53 of the Planning 

Act  

Location: Council Chambers, Guelph City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019, 4:00 P.M. 

Please turn off or place on non-audible all electronic devices during the hearing. 
Please note that this hearing will be audio recorded and streamed live on 

guelph.ca/live. An electronic version of this agenda is available on guelph.ca/cofa. 
  

Opening Remarks 

Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest and General Nature Thereof 

Approval of Minutes – September 26, 2019 Hearing Minutes 

Requests for Withdrawal or Deferral of Applications 
  

Current Applications 

(Application order subject to change) 

To be notified of any of the decisions of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment, you must submit a “Request for Written Decision” form.

a) A-88/19 Owner: Estate of Natalina Carere 

Agent: N/A 

Request: Variance for existing accessory apartment size 

Location: 24 Carroll Crescent

b) A-89/19 Owner: Heather Margaret Lane 

Agent: Paul Jackson, Birch Lane Builder 

Request: Variances for off-street parking and front yard setback 

for proposed porch and carport 

Location: 63 Arnold Street

c) A-90/19 Owner: Wesley Woods Ltd. 

Agent: N/A 

Request: Variances for minimum common amenity area, angular 

plane and underground parking space size 

Location: 425 Watson Parkway North

d) A-91/19 Owner: Mirexus Biotechnologies Inc., 10347779 Canada Inc. 

Agent: Ramar Contractors Inc. 

Request: Variances for side yard setback and off-street parking 

spaces for proposed industrial mall  

Location: 590 Hanlon Creek Boulevard

e) B-13/19 Owner: Fabpiovesan Holdings Inc. 

Agent: Andrew J. Lakatos, AJ Lakatos Planning Consultant  

Request: Consent to create new lot (separate existing semi-

detached dwelling) 

Location: 51-53 College Avenue West  

http://guelph.ca/live
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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f) B-14/19 Owner: 43 Arthur Street South LP and 2590339 Ontario Inc. 

Agent: Matthew Robson, Robson Development Consulting 

Request: Consent to create easement to provide access and use 

of barrier-free parking space in favour of 53, 63 and 73 Arthur 

Street South 

Location: 43 Arthur Street South  
  

Staff Announcements 

a) Appointment of Deputy Secretary-Treasurer – J. da Silva 

b) LPAT Decision: File A-21/19 (15 Dumbarton Street) 

 

Adjournment 

Next Hearing November 14, 2019 

 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


   
   

 

      

 

 

  

   

 

      

    

 

 

   
       

  

      

          

   

  

   

        

 
  

 

         
     

 

 

  

   

 

     

    
 

 

     
        

      

      
     

     
  

  

      

     
    

        

       
       

 

    

 

    
    

Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing 

An Application for Minor Variance has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location: 

24 Carroll Crescent 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing accessory apartment with an 

area of 118.02 square metres in the basement of the existing single detached 

dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements: 

The property is located in the Specialized Residential Single Detached (R.1C-10) 
Zone. A variance from 4.15.1.5 of the Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, is 

being requested. 

The By-law requires that the accessory apartment shall not exceed 45 percent of 

the total floor area of the building and shall not exceed a maximum of 80 square 

metres in floor area, whichever is lesser. 

Request: 

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit an 

accessory apartment size of 110 square metres, or 41.11 percent of the total floor 

area of the dwelling. 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Application Number: A-88/19 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 
information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 

number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 
other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 

October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 
prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing. 

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


     

       

 

  

     
   

    

  
 

 

    

   

 

  

     

  

  

 

 

 

City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). 

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019 

Contact Information 

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON  N1H 3A 

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@guelph.ca 

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location: 

63 Arnold Street 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to construct an attached carport onto the right side of 

the existing dwelling and a covered porch onto the front of the existing dwelling. 

By-Law Requirements: 

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. Variances 
from Table 5.1.2 Row 6, Section 5.1.2.7 i), Section 4.13.2.1 and Table 4.7 Row 3 of 

the Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are being requested. 

The By-law requires: 

a)	 a minimum front yard setback of 6 metres and in accordance with Sections 

4.6, 4.24, 5.1.2.3, 5.1.2.4 and 5.1.2.7; 

b)	 that the minimum front yard or exterior side yard shall be 6 metres or the 
average of the setbacks of the adjacent properties, and where the off-street 

parking space is located within a garage or carport, the setback for the garage 

or carport shall be a minimum of 6 metres from the street line; 

c)	 that in a R.1, R.2 and R.3B Zone, every required parking space shall be 
located a minimum distance of 6 metres from the street line and to the rear of 

the front wall of the main building; and 

d)	 that an open roofed porch not exceeding 1 storey in height has a minimum 

setback of 2 metres from the front lot line. 

Request: 

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements: 

a)	 to permit a carport and the required off-street parking space to be located 2.4 

metres from the front property line; and 

b)	 to permit a 0 metre front yard setback for the proposed covered porch. 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Application Number: A-89/19 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 
information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 
number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 

other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 
October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 

prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing. 

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 



    
         

       
       

 

    

 

    
    

      

       

 

  
     

   
    

  
 

 

    

   

  

  

     

  

  

 

 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). 

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 

request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019. 

Contact Information 

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON  N1H 3A 

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@guelph.ca 

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location: 

425 Watson Parkway North 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to construct 139 dwelling units in a 9 storey residential 

building plus 1 underground level on the vacant lot. The property is currently 

subject to an application for Site Plan Approval (File SP18-003). 

By-Law Requirements: 

The property is located in the Residential (R.4B) High Density Apartment Zone. 
Variances from Section 5.4.2.4.1, Section 4.16.2 and Section 4.13.3.2.2 of the 

Zoning By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are being requested. 

The By-law requires: 

a) that the minimum common amenity area is not less than 30 square metres per 

dwelling unit for each unit up to 20, and for each additional dwelling unit, not 
less than 20 square metres of common amenity area shall be provided and 
aggregated into areas of not less than 50 square metres (a minimum of 2980 

square metres of common amenity area is required based on 139 dwelling 

units); 

b) an angular plane applied to a street to be a maximum of 45 degrees; and 

c) that the minimum parking space dimensions be 3 metres by 6 metres within a 

garage or carport. 

Request: 

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit:
 

a) a minimum common amenity area of 2384.55 square metres;
 

b) an angular plane to the street of 51 degrees; and
 

c) underground parking spaces to be a minimum of 2.75 metres by 5.5 metres in 

size. 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Application Number: A-90/19 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 
information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 
number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 

other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 
October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 

prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing. 

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 



    
        

       
       

 

    

 

    
    

     

       

 

  
     

   
    

  
 

 

    

   

 

  

     

  

  

 

 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). 

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 
Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 

request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019. 

Contact Information 

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON  N1H 3A 

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@guelph.ca 

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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LANDSCAPED 
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UNIT 
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1165.116 S.F. 
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02-l 
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Iilli 
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115.28 oil 
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IT IS THE R~SPONSIBIL/TY OF THE APPROPRIATE CONTRACTOR 
TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SHE AND REPORT 
ALL ERRORS AND / OR OMISSIONS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFOR~ 
PROCEEDING W11H ANY WORK. 

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COAIPL Y IWTH ALL PER11NENT BUILDING 
COO£ R£GULA1lONS AND Bl'LAWS HAVING JURISDICTION. 

7HIS DRAWING MUST NOT B£ USED FOR CONSTRUC1lON UNTiL IT 
HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT AND A BU/LDfNG PERMIT 
HAS BEEJI ISSUED. 

CONSIRUC110N TO BE ACCORDING TO BEST COMMON PRACTICE. 

DO NOT SCA!L DRAWINGS. WI-/EN REQUIRED VERIFY DIMENSIONS 
WI1H THE ARCHITECT. 

ALL DRAWINGS, de SPECIFICA110NS ARC: THE PROPERTY OF 
MARSH KA TSIOS ARCHITECTS & UUST BE RETURNED UPON 
COMPLETION OF THIS PROJECT. 

lliiS DRAWING&- ALL O£TAIL5 ARE FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY AND 
SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTH£R WORK. 

Schedule 'A' Zonin Chart 
Regulgtjons 

R.48Zoning Maintain YesHigh Density Residential 

Official Plcn Designation High Density Residential Maintain Yes 

9642.5 m1 (0.964 he) Minimum Lot Area Yes 

,...._ Minimum Lot Frontage 15.0m 95.00 m 

Lloximum Density 150 / ha (145 Units Max) Yes::,.::: t') L{) 139 Units0 N ,...._ ,...._ ONE BEDROOM: 70 UNriS 
TWO BEDROOMS: 69 UNITS 

t') L{) t') L{) CDu CXJ O'l N 
0 
_J1-­ 1-- 1-- 1-- 1-­ 1--	 1-- 1-- 1-­ 1--	 1-- 1-- 1-­ 1--	 1-- 1-­ 1--	 1-- 1-­

0:::0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0::: 0:::m Minimum Front and Exterior Side Yard in 6 Meters and as Set Out in<( 6.0 Metres<( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( <( Accordance with Section 4.24 Section 4.24
0...0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 0... 

Equal to One Hclf the BuildingR.3B Minimum Side Yard In Accordance with 15.00 m and 16.1. m YesHeight (3 m Min.}Section 5.4.2.1 

Townholse Resilentiat 
uol to 20 % of the Lot Depth c1 R.3~ 

ne Half Building Height Which ~NeMinimum Rear Yard 67.8 m 
is greoter = 20.30m (7.5 m Win.)Tow house Rbsidential 

Mcximum Building Height in Accordance with 10 storeys and in Accordance with 9 Storey
4.16.4.18 and O.A.M. No.68 Section 4.16,4.18,5.4.2.5 & Define 

Area Map No. 68 

N/A 
Accordcnce with Section 5.4.2.2 

15 m Uin• N/AWinimum Distance Between Buildings in 

Exterior Area: 1656.93 m1 

m1 m1 

1st 20 Units x 30 m1 = 600 m1 

2ln1erjnr An;g· 727 62 m119 Units x 20 = 2380inimum Common Amenity keo in Accordant NoTote! Area: 2JB4.55 m1Total Uin Req'd, 2980 m1with Section 5.4.2.4 

li'l ®1\'1 li'l li'l li'l 
li'l 43.86 ~ (4.229.19 m')40% of the Lot Area for Buildings 

m1 
~inimtrn LondsCClped Open Space 

5-10 Storeys = 3857 

Off-Street Parking in Accordance with Surface: 85 Spacee1st 20 UNITS x 1.5 / UNIT = 30Section 4.13 Undernrnund· 106 Spgc!!§119 UNITS x 1.25 	 UNIT = 149 
Total: 193 SpacesTOTAL ~IN. REQ'D. 179 

Visitor Parking Yes39 Spaces?OX x 193 = 41 SPACES 

7 surface Spaces
7 units req'dAccessible Parking Type A: 3 Units 

Type B: 4 Units 

3.0mx6.0m asParkinq Dimensioos in underground 
2.75mx5.5m NOper section 4.13.3.2.2structure 

1 I DWElliNG UNIT = 139Bicycle Pari<ing 
160 Yes 

TOTAL: 153 
Where an R.4 Zone Abuts Any 

2 ~SITOR I 20 UNITS = 14 

Uinimum Provided 16.1 m 
OHler Residential Zone or and YesBuffer strips 

Institutional, park or urban 
Reserve Zone 

Accessory Buildings or Structures YesIn Accordance with Section 4.5 Open Ramp Structures (1) 
Elcit Stairs 

Garboqe to be Stored Indoors and to
Garbage, Refuse storage and Composters YesIn Accordance with Section 4.9 be Brought Out for Private Pickup 

m11,663.51Building Envelope Area 

Site Coverage 17.2S% 

Floor Space Index (F.S.I.) Yes1.5~ 1.45 % 
9,642.5 )( 1.5 = 14,463.75 ~ (13,944.37 m') 

Fences: Front. Side or Exterior Side Yards, In Accordance with 4.20Rear Yard 

Barrier-Free Curb Detail 

Site Plan 

GFP Level 

SCALE 1 : 300 

---_L___-.--.,.-.,. -".-"---'1~--------- SU!MY/BOUNDARY AND GRADING 
NOTE:!NFORt.IATION TAKEN FROM PLANS PREPARED 
ENTRANCE FROM PARKING (A)BY MTE ENGINEERS/SCIENTIST/SURVEYORS loS 
BAR~ER-FREE ENTRANCEPRO\olDED BY OWNER. 
/IS PER 3.8 O.B.C., SPS BF 1.7HLP All PROPOSED GRADING ON THIS PLAN IS 

FOR CONTRACTORS CONVENENCE. REFER TO 
GRADING PLAN BY MTE ENGINEERING. PRINCIPAL SlRffi ENTRANCE (B) 

FIREFlGHTER PRINCIPLE 
REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS PREPARED BY ENlRANCE ffi BUILDING 
ABOOD &: /ISSOC!ATES FOR All LANDSCAPE BAR~ER-FREE ENTRANCE 

HLP 

_'=_ ~~-------------------- i 8 
FEAMES. DETAILS & SPEC., INCLUDING 1-S PER 3.8 O.B.C.. SPS BF 1.7 
FENCING AND MASONRY PIERS. -- -- -4 	

.. 

NOTE: 

GARBAGE PICK-UP PAD:
---1------------L­ GARBAGE STORED INDOORS TO BE BROUGHT 
OUT TO PICK-UP AREA FOR PRIVATE 
PICK-UP. 

ElOSTI~ ~61 (I£AYI' TRLICKS 
PERtomUI) SIGN TO ~ RELOCr\TW 

'"'"'"' Legend\ 	 WATSON PARKWAY NORTH 
G.P. 	 GARBAGE PICK-UP PAD. 

GARBAGE STORED INDOORS TO BE BROUGHT OUTF-----~1-------------------------------------------------------------------------- TO PICK-UP AREA FOR PRIVATE PICK UP 

EXISTING ELEVATION 

FOR PROPOSED ELEVA110NS REFER TO GRADING PLAN 

DESIGNATED VISITOR PARKING (MARKED ON PAVEMENT) 

NO PARKING ANY TIME SIGN W/ ARROWSScale for UR 
DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE PARKING SIGNUrban Reserve 	 11 X 17 Size 
RA-1: STOP SIGN 
RA-1T: ALL WAYSSCALE 1 : 750 

@ LS UGHT STANDARD 

PROJECT 

425 Watson North 
Proposed Residential 

Development 

425 Watson Parkway North 

Guelph, Ontario 

NOTE: 

S!II wn.K MUST BE DESIG~D TU ACHIEVE Tl-E FOLLOWING: 


·PROVIDE eARRIER-FREE WALKWA'rS BEIWEEN All. eARRIER-FREE 

ENTR'.NCES, PARKING, PASSENGER LOADING AAEAS, 

~UN!C!PAL. SVEWAL.KS AND OUTDOCF AMENmES I.E. 

TELEPHONE SEa!TING AREAS, PLAYGROUNDS, PARKS. 

•BE A MINIMUM OF 1.st.l IN W!D"rn AND PRO\/![): 
SUFFICIENT ADDmOHAL. SPACE TO ACCOMMO[).I.TE 
EXPECTED SITE FlJRN!SHtiGS, EQUIPMENT ,~,MD S!GNAGE 
SO /IS NOT TO RESTRICT THE REQUIRED CLEAR PATH OF 
TilAVEL 
·WHERE lWO SllE.Ym..KS MEET, THEY SHALl MEET AT THE 
SAME GRADE (I.E. NO STEPS). 
•CONTINUOUS SLOPE SHAll. BE BETWEEN 01 AND <5% 
WITH A CROSS-SLOPE BEIWEEN 1% NIID 2X. 
•EJJt.IINATE OR t.IINIMIZE CROSS-SLOPE ON WALKWAYS 
WHERE THE GRADE IS G!QTER ~ JX. 
•WHERE SIDEWALKS HAVE A SLOPE OF BETWEEN 2X ­
AND 5X, PROVIDE LEVEL RESTING AREAS EVERY 30 W. 
•REST AREAS Af£ TO BE A MINIMUM OF 1.8 M WIDE HolD 
2.2 M LONG. 
SLOPES GREATER THAN 51 MUsr BE DESIGNED AS A 
RAMP WITH twllRAILS ON BOTH SIDE. 
·PROVIDE ~N-SUP. NON-GlARE SURFA<B FOR SIDE.WAIJ(S. 
DO NOT INCLUDE EXPOSED AGGREGATES OR RIDGES 
WHICH N.LCNI WATER OR ICE ACCUMULATION; PO~ED IN 
PLACE CONCRETE WITH A BROOM AN!SH PERPOO!CULAR 
TO TI-lE PATH OF TRAVEL (PREFERRED) OR ASPHALT. 
• PROVIDE TEXTURED SURFACE AT KEY LOCATlOIIIS (SIDEWALK 
EDGES, ROAD HTERSECTIONS) TO INDICATE CHANGES IN 
THE PArn OF TRAVEL. 
•FLUSH CUREI5 ARE REQUIRED AT .ALL !NlERSECfflG 
ROADWAYS. 
•ASPHALT WITHIN PARKING AREAS MUST BE BENC!-ED / 
PAMPED FLUSH 'MTH THE ADJACENT CURB OR SIDEWALK 
•WHERE BAR~!m FREE P~K!NG SPACES OR LOADING 
ZONES ARE PROVIDED NOT lt.IMEDIAillY ADJACENT TO A 
t.AAtl ENTRANCE, FLUSH CURBS t.4UST BE PRCMDED N..ONG 
THE BARRIE~ FREE PATH OF TRAVEL 

KEY PLAN 


SLOPE 
TRANSITION 
ZONE 

I I 'm 0.6~ 
a.s,E J.E ' ~ 

Sidewalk Ramp/Flush Curb 

N.T.S. 

NOTES: 
I. EUW!NATE CROSS-SLOPE IN 2m SLOPE TRANSmON 
ZONE WHENM:R Tl1E GRADE IS INCREASED TO 31 OR 
MORE. 

2. Tl1!S STANOARO IS ro BE USED IN .6U. CASES OF 
NEW CONSTRUCTXlN WHERE .Af'PUCALU. 

ELEVATION SYMBOLDETAIL SYMBOL 

@ £ 
A - DETAIL NUMBER A - ELEVAT10N NO. 

B - LOCATION SHffT B - LOCA 110N SHEET 

C - DETAIL SHEET C - DETAIL SHffT 

NO. DATE: ISSUfD / REVISIONS 

ISSUfD FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL01 JUN. 27/18 

ISSUfD FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL02 JUL. 10/18 

ISSUfD FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL03 JUL. 20/18 

ISSUfD FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 04 AUG. 12/18 

05 AUG. 31/18 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 

06 NOV. 30/18 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 

07 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL DEC. 10/18 

08 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL JAN. 11/19 

09 JAN. 23/19 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 

10 APR. 17/19 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 

1l JUN. 10/19 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 

12 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL AUG. 01/19 

13 AUG. 23/19 REVISED FOR SITE: PLAN APPROVAL 
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PLAN No. 153 

Legend 
G.P. GARBAGE PICK-UP PAD. 

GARBAGE STORED INDOORS TO BE BROUGHT OUT 
TO PICK-UP AREA FOR PRIVATE PICK UP 

' 
#'1' EXISTING ELEVATION 

X~ PROPOSED ELEVATION 

IYl DESIGNATED VISITOR PARKING 

LEGEND 

- EXIT 
LOCATION OF EXIT DOOR FROM THE Pl LEVEL 
TERMINATION POINT OF TRAVEL DISTANCE 

45m - TRAVEL DISTANCE-·-·-·- TRAVEL PATH AND LENGTH OF TRAVEL DISTANCE 
TO THE NEAREST EXIT DOOR (MAX 45 METRES) 
(TY!'ICAL) 

GARAGE EXITING NOTES: 
• THE TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AT LEAST 1 EXIT DOOR IS A 

MAXIMUM 45 METRES SINCE THE Pl GARAGE LEVEL IS 
SPRINKLERED AS PER OBC 3.4.2.5. 

• SOME EXITS ARE PROVIDED TO TI-lE TOv.ER'S STAIRWELLS 
SERVING OCCUPANCIES ABOVE THE Pl GARAGE LEVEL THE 
ACCESS VESTIBULES ARE REQUIRED AS PER 08C 3.3.5.7. 
AND ARE DESIGNED ACCORDINGLY. 

• TRAVEL DISTANCE LENGTHS ARE BASED ON PATH OF TRAVEL 
• TRAVEL DISTANCE LENGTHS ARE BASED ON WORST CASE SCENARIOS. 

El E~emli I:!IQIE· 

ELEVATORS SHALL CONFOR~ TO THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF OBC PART 3.2.6.4 

~ AT LEAST 1 ELEVATOR SHALL BE 
DESIGNAliD FOR FIREFlGHTER USE 
AND MUST CONFORM TO THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF OBC PART 3.2.6.5. 

Site Plan 
~;; 

"" 

~1)P1 Level 
SCALE 1 : 300 

SURVEY/BOUNDARY AND GRADING NOlE: 
INFORMA.TlON TAKEN FROM PL6HS PREPARED ENTRANCE FRO~ PARKING (A) 
BY ~ ENGINEERS/SCIENnST/SURVEYORS AS BAR~ER-FREE ENTRAOCE 

PROVIDED B'f OWNER. AS PER 3.8 O.B.C., SPS BF 1.7 

M..L PROPOSED GRADING ON THIS PlAN IS 
PRINCIPAL STREET ENTRANCE (B)FOR CONTRACTORS CONVENIENCE. REFER W 

GRADING PL'I'l BY MTE ENGINEERING. FIREFIGHTER PRINCIPLE 
ENTRANCE TO BUILDING 

REFER TO LANDSCAPE PLANS PREPARED BY BARRIER-FREE EN'J'HAt.CE 

!'BOUO & ASSOC~lES FOR ALL L'l'lDSCAPE AS PER J.B O.B.C., SPS BF 1.7 
FEATURES. DET~LS & SPEC.. INCLUDING 
FENCING AND MI'SONRY PIERS. 

NOTE: 
GARBAGE PICK-UP PAD: 
GARBAGE STORED INDOORS TO BE BROUGHT 
OUT TO ~CK-UP AREA FOR PRWATE 
PICK-UP. 

Scale for 
11 X 11 Size 
SCALE 1 750 

GENERAL N 0 T E S 

jT IS T/-1£ R£5PONSJBjUTY OF n-1£ APPROPRIAT£ CONTRACTOR 
TO CH£CK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SiT£ AND REPORT 
ALL ~ORS AND / OR OMISSIONS TO THE MCH/TECT BEFORE 
PROCE£0/NG \W1H ANY WORK. 

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPf.. Y WITH AU. PERnNENT BUIWING 
CODE ~GULATIONS AND BYl_AWS HA \IJNG JIJRISDfCTION. 

THIS DRAIWHG MUST NOT BE U~D F"OR CONSTRUCT70N UNTIL IT 
HAS BEEN SIGN£D BY THE ARCHITf"CT AND A BUIWINC PERMIT 
HAS BEEN ISSUED. 

CONSTRUCTION TO BE ACCORDING TO BEST COMMON PRACTICE. 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. WHEN R£QUIRED VERIFY DIMENSIONS 
WI7H TH£ ARCHIT£CT. 

ALL DRAWINGS, &: SPECfF1CA nONS ARE THE PROPERTY OF 
MARSH KA1510S ARCH/Tf"CTS 4t MUST BE RETURNED UPON 
COMPLETION OF THIS PRO.J£CT. 

THIS DRAIWHG & AU. DETAILS ARE FOR THIS PROJECT ONLY AND 
SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHfR WORK. 

DETAIL SYMBOL eLEVATION SYMBOL 

@ £ 
A - DETAIL NUMBER A - ELEVATION NO. 

B - LOCA TIQN SHEET B - LOCA TlQN SHEET 

C - DETAIL SHEET C - DETAU. SHEET 

NO. DATE ISSUED 1 REVISIONS 

01 JUN. 27/18 ISSUED FOR OWNER'S APPROVAL 

02 JUL. 10/18 ISSUED FOR OWNCR"S APPROVAL 

03 JUL. 20/18 ISSUED F'OR OWNER'S APPROVAL 

04 AUG. 12/18 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

05 AUG. 31/18 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

06 NOV. 30/18 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

07 DeC. 10/18 RcVISCD FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

08 JAN. 11/19 R£VISCD FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

09 JAN. 23/19 ReVISED FOR SITe PLAN APPROVAL 

10 APR. 17/19 ReVISED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

11 JUN. 10/19 ReVISED FOR SITE PLAN APPROVAL 

12 AUG. 01/19 ReVISED FOR SITe PLAN APPROVAL 
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IT IS THE: R£SPONSIBJU1Y OF THE APPROPRIA T£ CONTRACTOR 
TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS ON SITE AND REPORT 
AIL ERRORS AND / OR OM/SSJONS TO THE ARCHITECT BEFORE 
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK. 

AIL CONTRACTORS MUST COMPLY 11.1TH ALL PERTINENT BUILDING 
COD£ REGULATIONS AND BYLAWS HAVING JURISDIC110N. 

TI-llS DRA 'MNG MUST NOT BE USED FOR CON51RUC1lON UN71L IT 
HAS BEEN SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT AND A BUILDING PERMIT 
HAS BEEN ISSUED. 

CONSTRUCT1DN m BE ACCORDING m BFST COMMON PRAC11CE. 

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. 'M-IEN REQUIRED VERIFY DIUENSIONS 
WITH 1HE: ARCHITE:CT. 

Al.L DRAWINGS, & SPEC/FICA TIONS ARE 1l-IE PROPERTY OF 
MARSH KA TSIOS ARCHfTECTS .t: MUST BE RE71JRNED UPON 
COMPLCT10N OF THIS PROJ£CT. 

THIS ORA VING & ALL DETAILS ARE FOR 7HIS PROJECT ONLY AND 
SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTH£R WORK. 
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing 

An Application for Minor Variances has been filed with the Committee of 

Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location: 

590 Hanlon Creek Boulevard 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to construct an industrial mall with a gross floor area of 

2,577.6 square meters divided into 11 units. The property is currently subject to an 

application for Site Plan Approval (File SP19-027). 

By-Law Requirements: 

The property is located in the Specialized Corporate Business Park (B.5-5) Zone.
 
Variances from Table 7.4 Row 4, Section 7.4.4.5 and Section 4.13.1 of the Zoning
 
By-law (1995)-14864, as amended, are being requested.
 

The By-law requires:
 

a) a minimum side yard setback of 6 metres;
 

b) 1 parking space per 50 square metres up to 1,000 square metres of gross floor
 
area, and 1 parking space per 100 square metres between 1,000 square 

metres and 5,000 square metres of gross floor area (total of 36 parking spaces 

required based on a gross floor area of 2,577.6 square metres); and 

c)	 that every off-street parking area shall be located on the same lot as the use 

requiring the parking. 

Request: 

The applicant is seeking relief from the By-Law requirements to permit:
 

a) a left side yard setback of 1.42 metres for the proposed industrial mall; 


b) a minimum of 31 parking spaces; and
 

c) 5 additional off-street parking spaces for 590 Hanlon Creek Boulevard to be 

located at the adjacent property 574 Hanlon Creek Boulevard. 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 45 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Application Number: A-91/19 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 
information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 

number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 
other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 
October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 

prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing. 

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 



       
       

 

    

 

    
    

     

       

 

  

     
   

    

  
 

  

    

   

  

  

     

  

  

 

 

 

proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). 

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019 

Contact Information 

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON  N1H 3A 

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@guelph.ca 

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
Scale: 1:300

Architectural Site Plan
Scale: 1:300
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PARK
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Site Statistics - PHASE II % of Site Area
Site area - PARTS 1 & 4 77,173 sf 7,169.6 m2 100 %
Building area (footprint) 27,745 sf 2,577.6 m2 36 %
Paving (driveways. loading 
areas & parking spaces) 31,738 sf 2,948.5 m2 41 %

Landscaping, including 
sidewalks & walkways 17,690 sf 1,643.5 m2 23 %

Zoning Chart - Zone B.5-5
Row Regulation Required Provided Conforms

2 Minimum Lot Frontage 30 m 57.309 m yes
3 Minimum Front and Exterior Side Yard 6 m 14.1 m, 20.8 m yes
4 Minimum Side Yard 6 m 1.42 m no
5 Minimum Rear Yard 6 m 6.5 m yes
6 Accessory uses Not more than 25% of Building Area 0% yes

7 Off-Street Parking

Industrial Mall: 1/50 m2 up to 1000 
m2 GFA + 1/100m2 up to 5000 m2 
GFA, not within 6 m of Street Line. 
36 spaces required

42 spaces yes

8 Off-Street Loading not in Front or Exterior Side Yard 6 yes
9 Outdoor Storage prohibited none yes
10 Minimum Landscaped Open Space 15% of Lot Area 22% yes
11 Buffer Strips n/a n/a n/a
12 Maximum Building Height 20 m 8.26 m yes
13 Fences maximum height 3 m 2.5 m yes
14 Garbage, Refuse and Storage Composters visually screened from P.1 Zone to suit tenants yes
15 Maximum Public Floor Space 30% of GFA 0% yes
16 Minimum Building Size 10% of Lot Area 36% yes
17 Accessory Buildings or Structures to height of main building none yes

18 Bicycle parking spaces 4% of required car parking spaces = 
1.44 spaces, round up to 2 spaces 2 yes

FDC: FIRE
DEPARTMENT
CONNECTION

EXISTING LIGHT
STANDARD

EXISTING LIGHT
STANDARD

Mirexus Phase I
11,996 sf building area

84.41

HYDRO TRANSFORMER

10

69.68

LOCATION OF
SPRINKLER RISER

VAN A/P SIGN

A/P SIGN

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

1525 mm DEEP 1:20 SLOPE CURB RAMP
W/ 1:10 SLOPE FLARED SIDES

P.1 ZONE

B.5-3 ZONE

B.5-5 ZONE

P.1 ZONE

B.5-5 ZONE

P.1 ZONE

LANDS ADJACENT TO PROVINCIALLY 
SIGNIFICANT WETLANDS

PROPERTY INFORMATION BY:

BOLLARD

BOLLARD

EXISTING FIRE 
ROUTE SIGN ON 
LIGHT POST EXISTING FIRE

ROUTE SIGN ON
LIGHT POST

RELOCATED FIRE
ROUTE SIGN ON

OWN POST

NEW FIRE ROUTE
SIGN ON BUILDING

PARK

FUTURE 1.5 m
WIDE SIDEWALK

www.vanharten.com

Van Harten
S U R V E Y I N G   I N C.

LAND SURVEYORS and ENGINEERS
Elmira

Ph: 519-669-5070
Orangeville

Ph: 519-940-4110

info@vanharten.com

Guelph
Ph: 519-821-2763
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Owner contact:

Trevor Jones, P.Eng.
Chief Engineer
Mirexus Biotechnologies Inc.
574 Hanlon Creek Boulevard
Guelph, ON Canada N1C 0A1
Office (519) 829 1221 ext 205
Cell (289) 308 7530
www.mirexusbiotech.com

R 12 m, 90 DEG. 
SWEEP ACCESS RADII

EXISTING SIGN - 
no changes

4m x 5m SIGHT 
TRIANGLE

6

Mirexus Phase II
Industrial Mall
~27,745 sf (2,577.6 m2) 
building area

Mirexus Phase I
6,500 sf future 
expansion

typical

3.6m x 9m 
LOADING 
SPACES

6" (.15m) HIGH 
BARRIER UNO

BROOM FINISH 
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SIDEWALK, MAX 
1/4" JOINTS
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BUILDING SETBACK

SITE PHASE II

FIRE ROUTE (dashed lines) IN
ACCORDANCE WITH OBC Articles 3.2.5.5.

and 3.2.5.6: MINIMUMS: WIDTH 6 m,
INSIDE RADIUS 9 m, CENTRELINE

RADIUS 12 m, OUTSIDE RADIUS 15 m

PROPOSED 
EASEMENTS IN 
FAVOR OF #590

SITE PHASE I

R 1

REMOVE EXISTING 
FIRE ROUTE SIGN

REMOVE EXISTING
FIRE ROUTE SIGN

90'-0"

6

6

2.5 m HIGH VISUAL SCREEN
FENCE - SEE LANDSCAPE

DRAWING(S) FOR  DETAILS

NEW FIRE ROUTE 
SIGN ON OWN POST

NEW FIRE ROUTE 
SIGN ON OWN POST

NEW FIRE ROUTE 
SIGN ON OWN POST

NEW FIRE ROUTE 
SIGN ON OWN POST

NEW FIRE ROUTE
SIGN ON BUILDING
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C.L. DOWNEY ROAD

RADON MITIGATION MEASURES:
- SLAB-ON-GRADE ON 6 mil POLY VB W/ MINIMUM 12" LAPS ON

MINIMUM 4" 3/4" CLEAR STONE
- FLEXIBLE SEALANT AT PERIMETER AND ALL PENETRATIONS

- 4' x 4' x 8" DEEP PIT c/w 6" SCHEDULE 40 PVC VENT PIPE TO
CAPPED CONNECTION IN UTILITIES ROOM

2.1 5.5 6.5

WALKWAY TO CONNECT TO 
HANLON CREEK BLVD. 
MULTI-USE TRAIL

2.
1

2 - 1.8m x 0.6m 
BICYCLE SPACES

B.5-5 ZONE

B.5-5 ZONE

HYDRO TRANSFORMER
possible location #1

HYDRO TRANSFORMER
possible location #2

EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE 
HYDRANT

EXISTING FIRE
HYDRANT

Unit #1

Unit #2

Unit #3

Unit #4

Unit #5

Unit #6

Unit #7

Unit #8

Unit #9Unit #10Unit #11

Common

Preliminary Unit #'s
pending tenant

subdivision under
separate permits

#585

#590

#574

MAN-DOOR AND
STAIRS FOR SHELL

BUILDING, SEE 4/A-5

GREYED MAN-DOORS,
STAIRS AND LOADING

DOCKS PENDING TENANT
INSTALLATIONS UNDER

SEPARATE PERMITS

MAN-DOOR
LOCATION

TYPICAL

GREYED (private pick-up)
GARBAGE BINS &

ENCLOSURES PENDING
TENANT INSTALLATIONS

No construction access or storage
of materials in City open space. If

damage occurs contact Helen White
at 519-822-1260 x2298

LD
 =

 3
6.

04

C.L. PARK

Tenant (suite) demising
walls 1 hr rated fire
separation typical.

590 HANLON CREEK BLVD:

PIN 71219-0540

 PART OF BLOCK 4, PLAN 61M169,
DESCRIBED AS PARTS 1 & 4,
61R21180, CITY OF GUELPH

-SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT OVER
PT 4, 61R21180 IN FAVOUR OF PT
BLK 4, PLAN 61M169, PTS 2 & 3,

61R21180 AS IN WC522765

-TOGETHER WITH AN EASEMENT
OVER PT BLK 4, PLAN 61M169, PT 2,

61R21180 AS IN WC522765

7.
5

5.
5

VACANT

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

1:20 SLOPE CURB RAMP

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

1525 mm DEEP 1:20 SLOPE CURB RAMP
W/ 1:10 SLOPE FLARED SIDES

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL 
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 
with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

INDOOR BICYCLE PARKING TO BE BY TENANT(S) 
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT APPLICATION(S)

CARPOOL SIGNS

FUTURE PEDESTRIAN 
CONNECTION

610 mm DEEP CAST-IN STEEL 
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 
with 150-200mm gap to asphalt

1:20 SLOPE CURB RAMP

BOLLARD

BOLLARD
WHITE PAINTED 
LINES TYPICAL

NEW 
ASPHALT
PAVING

EXISTING 
EASEMENT IN 
FAVOR OF #590 18
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing 

An Application for Consent [Severance] has been filed with the Committee 

of Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location: 

51-53 College Avenue West 

Proposal: 

The applicant is proposing to sever the existing semi-detached dwelling to create 

separate ownership for each unit. The property is currently subject to an application 
for a Zoning By-law Amendment (File OZS19-003) which was approved on 
September 9, 2019 to rezone the lands from Residential Single Detached (R.1B) to 

Specialized Residential Semi-Detached/Duplex Zone (R.2-30) to permit the existing 
semi-detached dwelling with special provisions. File OZS19-003 is currently subject 

to the mandatory appeal period, which ends October 2, 2019. 

By-Law Requirements: 

The property is located in the Residential Single Detached (R.1B) Zone. 

Request: 

The applicant proposes to sever a parcel of land (51 College Avenue West) with 
frontage along College Avenue West of 7.8 metres and an area of 285.6 square 
metres. The retained parcel (53 College Avenue West) will have frontage along 

College Avenue West of 9.3 metres and an area of 354.4 square metres. 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 
to consider an application under Section 53 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019 

Time: 4:00 p.m. 

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street 

Application Number: B-13/19 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 

application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 
information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 
number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 

other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 
October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 

prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing. 

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 
of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 

Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 

request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 
information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 
guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


     

       

 

  

     
   

    

  
 

 

    

   

  

  

     

  

  

  

 

 

City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday). 

Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019. 

Contact Information 

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON  N1H 3A 

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 cofa@guelph.ca 

TTY: 519-826-9771 guelph.ca/cofa 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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Committee of Adjustment 
Notice of Public Hearing
 

An Application for Consent [Easement] has been filed with the Committee 

of Adjustment 

Application Details 

Location:  

43 Arthur Street South 

Proposal:  

The applicant is proposing to create an easement over a portion of an existing drive 

aisle and barrier-free parking space located at 43 Arthur Street South in favour of 
the abutting lands known as 53, 63, and 73 Arthur Street South. The easement 
(identified as Parts 1 and 2 on the attached plan) is required in order to meet 

zoning requirements on the abutting lands. The subject property currently has a 

surplus of barrier-free parking spaces on site. 

By-Law Requirements:  

The property is located in the Specialized Residential High Density Apartment 

(R.4B-15.6(H)) Zone.  

Request:  

The applicant proposes to create a 163 square metre easement over a portion of 43 
Arthur Street South to provide access and use of a barrier-free parking space in 

favour of 53, 63 and 73 Arthur Street South. 
 

Hearing Details 

The Committee of Adjustment for the City of Guelph will be holding a public hearing 

to consider an application under Section 53 of the Planning Act R.S.O. 1990 P.13, 

as amended. 

Date: Thursday, October 10, 2019

Time: 4:00 p.m.

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 1 Carden Street

Application Number: B-14/19
 

If you are the owner of a building that contains 7 or more residential units, please 

post this notice in a location that is visible to all the residents. 
 

Providing Comments 

Any person may attend the public hearing to provide comments regarding the 
application. You may also comment by mail, email, or fax using the contact 

information listed below. Please include your name, your address, application 
number or address of the property you are providing comments on, as well as any 
other relevant information in your submission. Written comments received by 

October 3, 2019 at 12:00 p.m. will be forwarded to the Committee members 
prior to the hearing. Comments submitted after this date will be provided at the 

hearing.  

Your comments, including any personal information you provide, will become part 

of the decision making process of the application and will be posted on the internet. 
Pursuant to Section 27 of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of 

Privacy Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.M56, as amended, public feedback to planning 
proposals is considered a public record and will be disclosed to any individual upon 
request. For questions regarding the collection, use, and disclosure of personal 

information please contact the Information and Access Coordinator at 

privacy@guelph.ca or 519-822-1260, extension 2349. 

Additional Information 

Agendas and comments related to this application will be available online by visiting 

guelph.ca/cofa. Additional information related to this application may be obtained at 
City Hall by contacting the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment, 

between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. (Monday to Friday).  

mailto:privacy@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa


Notice of the Decision 

If you wish to be notified of the decision of the City of Guelph Committee of 

Adjustment in respect of the proposed minor variance, you must make a written 
request to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Committee of Adjustment. The Notice of 
Decision will also explain the process for appealing a decision to the Local Planning 

Appeal Tribunal. 

If a person or public body that files an appeal of a decision of the Committee of 

Adjustment in respect to the proposed consent who has not made a written 
submission to the City of Guelph Committee of Adjustment or a verbal presentation 

to the Committee before it gives or refuses a provisional consent, the Local 

Planning Appeal Tribunal may dismiss the appeal. 
 

Notice Author 

Trista Di Lullo, ACST 

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment 

Dated September 20, 2019 

Contact Information  

Committee of Adjustment: City Hall, 1 Carden Street, Guelph ON   N1H 3A

519-822-1260 Extension 2524 

TTY: 519-826-9771 

Facsimile: 519-763-1260

cofa@guelph.ca 

guelph.ca/cofa

 

mailto:cofa@guelph.ca
http://guelph.ca/cofa
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The Ontario Municipal Board (the “OMB”) is continued under the name Local Planning 
Appeal Tribunal (the “Tribunal”), and any reference to the Ontario Municipal Board or 
Board in any publication of the Tribunal is deemed to be a reference to the Tribunal. 
 
 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED UNDER subsection 45(12) of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 
1990, c. P.13, as amended 

Applicant and Appellant: Andrew Westbrook 
Subject: Minor Variance 
Variance from By-law No.: (1995)-14864 
Property Address/Description:  15 Dumbarton Street 
Municipality:  City of Guelph 
Municipal File No.:  A-21/19 
LPAT Case No.:  PL190148 
LPAT File No.:  PL190148 
LPAT Case Name:  Westbrook v. Guelph (city) 
 
 

 
 
APPEARANCES:  
  
Parties Representative/Counsel* 
  
Andrew Westbrook Self Represented 
  
City of Guelph Darrell Mast* 
 
 

 

MEMORANDUM OF ORAL DECISION DELIVERED BY L.M. BRUCE ON JULY 10, 
2019 AND ORDER OF THE TRIBUNAL 

  
Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
Tribunal d’appel de l’aménagement 
local 
 
 

ISSUE DATE: September 16, 2019 CASE NO(S).: PL190148 

Heard: July 10, 2019 in Guelph, Ontario 
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INTRODUCTION 

[1] Andrew Westbrook (the “Applicant”) has appealed the decision of the City of 

Guelph’s Committee of Adjustment refusing requested variances which would permit 

the construction of a second storey addition to an existing detached garage located at 

15 Dumbarton Street (the “subject property”), in the City of Guelph (the “City”).  The 

garage is an accessory structure to a single family home located on the subject 

property.  The existing shed will be removed.  The addition on the garage will allow Mr. 

Westbrook to move items currently located in the garage onto a second floor.  He will 

then be able to put vehicles into the garage at ground level. 

[2] The Applicant is seeking the following variances: 

• Variance 1 – to permit an accessory building with an area of 98.1 square 

metres (“sq m”) whereas the by-law requires that in a residential zone, the 

total ground floor area of all accessory buildings or structures shall not 

exceed 70 sq m; and 

• Variance 2 – to permit an accessory building with a height of 4.42 metres 

(“m”) whereas the by-law requires that in a residential zone an accessory 

building or structure shall not exceed 3.6 m in height. 

[3] City planning staff recommended that the requested variances be approved with 

conditions: 

a. That the location of the detached garage be in general accordance with the 

Public Notice sketch appended as Attachment 1. 

b. That the accessory building not be used for human habitation or a home 

occupation 

c. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner provides a grading plan for 

review and approval to the satisfaction of the City Engineering Services which 
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must ensure that no storm water is draining towards the adjacent lands and 

all existing drainage patterns are matched. 

EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS 

[4] When considering an application for a minor variance from any by-law, the 

Tribunal must consider the four-part test set out in s. 45(1) of the Planning Act (“Act”).  

This provision requires the Tribunal to consider whether the requested variance: 

maintains the general intent and purpose of the official plan (the “OP”); maintains the 

general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law; is desirable for the appropriate 

development or use of the land and is minor. 

[5] Abby Watts, Planner with the City was subpoenaed by Mr. Westbrook.  She 

spoke at the hearing in support of the application.  Ms. Watts stated she was involved 

with preapplication discussions with Mr. Westbrook that resulted in amendments to his 

original proposal. 

[6] The subject property is located in the north end of Guelph.  There is a single 

storey house located on the property.  The subject property is an irregular lot with 1.59 

(“m”) of frontage, a depth of 36.6 m on the north west side of the lot and 41.40 (“m”) on 

the south side of the lot.  The rear property line is 29.10 m.  The site area is 792 sq m.  

Immediately east of the subject property is a school.  The garage is located towards the 

rear of the property, behind the house on the eastern side of the property.   

[7] The rear of the lot is at a lower elevation than the properties to the rear and is 

well treed.  On the subject property the driveway and the existing garage also sit at a 

lower elevation than the single-family dwelling due to the topography.   

[8] The subject property is designated “Low Density Residential” in the OP.  This 

designation permits residential single detached, semi-detached and duplex dwellings as 

well as associated accessory structures.  It was Ms. Watts evidence that the requested 

variances meet the general intent and purpose of the OP. 
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[9] The subject property is zoned R.1B Single Detached residential.  It was Ms. 

Watts evidence that the purpose of the standards for accessory structures is to ensure 

that they remain subordinate to the primary use.  She stated that this is a large lot with a 

smaller, older style house.  No variance is required for the lot coverage.  She stated that 

the proposed garage, located in the rear yard will not be highly visible or prominent due 

to the topography of the lot and because the lot is well treed.  Ms. Watts stated that it is 

important to consider how the proposed accessory structure will affect the streetscape.  

It was her opinion that the requested variances meet the general intent and purpose of 

the by-law. 

[10] Ms. Watts testified that the construction of the addition to the garage will be 

desirable since it will reduce the number of structures on the lot and allow for vehicles 

that are currently located in the driveway to be moved inside the garage which would be 

more visually appealing from a streetscape perspective.  It was her opinion that the 

requested variances are minor and do not result in adverse impacts. 

[11] This Tribunal having heard the submissions and evidence of Mr. Westbrook and 

the expert land use opinion evidence of Ms. Matts, will allow the appeal for the 

variances identified in paragraph 2 of this decision subject to the conditions set out in 

paragraph 3.  The Tribunal finds that the requested variances meets the four tests 

under s. 45.1 of the Act, are consistent with the Provincial Policy Statements, 2014 and 

conforms to the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2019. 

ORDER 

[12] The Tribunal orders that the appeal is granted, and the requested variances 

identified in paragraph 2 of this decision are authorized subject to the conditions set out 

in paragraph 3 of this decision.    
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“L.M. Bruce” 
 
 

L.M. BRUCE 
MEMBER 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

If there is an attachment referred to in this document, 
please visit www.elto.gov.on.ca to view the attachment in PDF format. 

 
 

Local Planning Appeal Tribunal 
A constituent tribunal of Tribunals Ontario - Environment and Land Division 

Website: www.elto.gov.on.ca  Telephone: 416-212-6349  Toll Free: 1-866-448-2248 
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